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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA 

IN RE THE GENERAL 
ADJUDICATION OF ALL RIGHTS 
TO USE WATER IN THE GILA 
RIVER SYSTEM AND SOURCE 

______________ __, 

W-1, W-2, W-3, W-4 (Consolidated) 

Contested Case No. Wl-11-000051 

ORDER SETTING DEADLINE FOR 
STATUS REPORT 

15 CONTESTED CASE NAME: In re Ralph and JohnL. Cornwall 

16 HSR INVOLVED: San Pedro Hydrographic Survey. 

17 DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY: This order sets a deadline for a joint status report from the 
property owner David Jackson and the Arizona Department of Water Resources no later 
than January 6, 2026. 18 
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On September 12, 2025, the Special Master received a status report from the 

Arizona Adjudications Project ("Project"), counsel for property owner David Jackson. 

As part of the status report, the Project requested guidance regarding when Mr. Jackson 

should file an amendment to his Statement of Claimant #39-1721 ("the SOC"). Mr. 

Jackson intends to amend the SOC to cite stockpond registration #38-18383 as basis of 

right. 

In a September 16, 2025, order, the Special Master determined that a stockpond 

registration must be certified to serve as a basis of right. Whether a claimant should wait 
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until a stockpond registration is certified before incorporating it into an SOC is best 

determined by the claimant and their attorney based upon their individual circumstances. 

Claimants should note, however, that results of the certification process may necessitate 

revisions to the SOC. 

IT IS ORDERED that Mr. Jackson and the Arizona Department of Water 

Resources ("ADWR") shall provide a joint status update to the Court regarding the 

progress for certification ofstockpond #38-18383 by January 6, 2026. If ADWR cannot 

provide a completion date, ADWR shall file a status report with the Special Master every 

three months until such a date can be provided. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that due to new court technology, all future filings 

On Qc.,bbz_r f I ZOZS, the original of 
the foregoing was delivered to the Clerk of the 
Maricopa County Superior Court for filing and 
distributing a copy to all persons listed on the 
Court-approved mailing list for this contested 
case. 
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Alexander B. Ritchie 
San Carlos Apache Tribe 
Office of the Attorney General 
PO Box40 
San Carlos, AZ 85550 
alex.ritchie@scat-nsn.gov 

Arizona Adjudications Project 
University of Arizona College of 
Law 
1145 N. Mountain Ave. 
Tucson, AZ 85719 
jenniferwendel@arizona.edu 

Clerk of the Superior Court 
Maricopa County 
Attn: Water Case 
601 West Jackson Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 

Javier Ramos & Michael Carter 
Gila River Indian Community 
Office of the General Counsel 
P. 0. Box 97 
Sacaton, AZ 85147 
javier.ramos@gric.nsn.us; 
michael.carter@gric.nsn.us 

Jeremiah Weiner, Brett Slavin, 
& Rosemary Avila 
ROSETTE, LLP. 
120 S. Ash Avenue, Suite 201 
Tempe, AZ 85281 
jweiner@rosettelaw.com; 
bstavin@rosettelaw.com; 
ravila@rosettelaw.com 

Joe Sparks & Laurel Herrmann 
The Sparks Law Firm, P.C. 
7503 First Street 
Scottsdale, AZ 85251-4573 
joesparks@sparkslawaz.com; 
laurel.herrmann@scat-nsn.gov 
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Karen J. Nielsen 
Arizona Dept. of Water 
Resources 
1110 W. Washington, Ste 310 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
knielsen@azwater.gov 

Merrill Godfrey & Brette Pena 
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & 
Feld LLP 
2001 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20006 
mgodfrey@akingump.com; 
bpena@akingump.com 

Susan B. Montgomery & 
Robyn Interpreter 
Montgomery & Interpreter PLC 
3301 E. Thunderbird Road 
Phoenix, AZ 85032 
smontgomery@milawaz.com; 
rinterpreter@milawaz.com 

Sherri L. Zendri 
Special Master 
Central Court Building, Ste 3A 
201 West Jefferson 
Phoenix, AZ 85003-2205 


